

No. 23-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL AND
COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Linnet Davis-Stermitz
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Avenue
Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104

Kirti Datla
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Chagnon
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
202.797.5241
kdatla@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Environmental
and Community Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NPDES Permits Must Ensure That Water Quality Standards Are Met	3
A. NPDES permits issue through an iterative process	4
B. NPDES permits commonly include several types of limitations.....	7
II. Enforcement Proceedings Are Rare But Provide Important Protections	15
A. Receiving water limitation enforcement actions are rare, but violations are clear, and clearly knowable	16
B. Petitioner’s criticisms of the people who use the Clean Water Act to protect themselves lack merit	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>California Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	11
<i>Gill v. LDI</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (W.D. Wash. 1998)	25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>New Manchester Resort & Golf, LLC v. Douglasville Development, LLC</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	24
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. City of Medford</i> , 2021 WL 2673126 (D. Or. June 9, 2021).....	25
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Fola Coal Company</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Fola Coal Company</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	2
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	15
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 2020 WL 7696078 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020).....	25
<i>Swartz v. Beach</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Wyo. 2002).....	24
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	1, 2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	2, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)-(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	2, 7, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(2).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULES AND REGULATORY ACTIONS:	
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.1–122.64	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.62	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	5
Ark. Dep’t of Env’t Quality, Draft Permit No. AR0039268 (2005), bit.ly/4762sMv	9
Cal. Env’t Prot. Agency, State Water Res. Con- trol Bd., <i>California Ocean Plan</i> (2019), bit.ly/ca19plan	10
Cal. Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd., Amending Waste Discharge Requirements for Westside Treatment Facility, City & County of San Francisco, Order No. 89-71 (May 17, 1989)	6
Cal. Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd., Reissuing Waste Discharge Requirements for Richmond- Sunset Water Pollution Control Plant, City & County of San Francisco, Order No. 84-45 (July 18, 1984)	9, 10
Cal. Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd., Waste Discharge Requirements for City & County of San Francisco Richmond-Sunset Plant, Order No. 79-129 (Oct. 16, 1979)	9, 10
Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Control Policy, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994)	6, 8
Conn. Dep’t of Energy & Env’t Prot., General Permit No. CTGPL000 (Jul. 22, 2024), bit.ly/3Ayonjn	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
EPA & Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., NPDES Permit for City & County of San Francisco Oceanside Treatment Plant, Southwest Ocean Outfall & Westside Wet Weather Facilities, Order No. R2-2003-73 (Aug. 20, 2003)	8
EPA & Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., Waste Discharge Requirements for City & County of San Francisco's Oceanside Water Pollution Control Plant & the Westside Wet Weather Combined Sewer System, Order No. 97-44 (Apr. 9, 1997)	7, 8, 12
EPA & Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., Waste Discharge Requirements for Westside Treatment Facility & Southwest Ocean Outfall of the City & County of San Francisco, Order No. 88-106 (July 11, 1988)	5, 9, 10
General Permit No.: VAG75 For Vehicle Wash Facilities and Laundry Facilities, 9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-194-70	10
General Permit No.: VAG84 For Nonmetallic Mineral Mining, 9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-190-70	11
Ohio Env't. Prot. Agency, Application No. OH0026018 (July 17, 2014), bit.ly/3ABbWTT	14
W. Va. Dep't of Env't Prot., Permit No. WV0078743: Industrial Wastes, Vehicle Wash- ing Establishments (June 13, 2022), bit.ly/3XqLdSY	11
W. Va. Dep't of Env't Prot., Permit No. WV0116645: Pesticide General	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Permit for Point Source Discharges (Dec. 4, 2017), bit.ly/3Mmgoss	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brent Walth, <i>Someone finally has enough of all that crap in the Willamette</i> , <i>Willamette Week</i> (Nov. 4, 2014), bit.ly/4drEEoK	24
David E. Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun, <i>Environmental Citizen Suits & The Inequities of Races to the Top</i> , 92 U. Colo. L. Rev. 377 (2021)	22, 23
EPA, <i>Cleveland-Cliffs Steel LLC and Cleveland-Cliffs Burns Harbor LLC Settlement</i> , bit.ly/4dT1IfZ (last updated Feb. 6, 2024)	21
EPA, <i>Combined Sewer Overflows (CSOs)</i> , bit.ly/3T9yYYw (last visited Aug. 30, 2024).....	4
EPA, <i>Combined Sewer Overflows: Guidance for Permit Writers</i> (Aug. 1995)	4
EPA, <i>Enforcement Case Search Results</i> , bit.ly/3WV57E7 (last visited Aug. 2, 2024)	16
EPA, <i>Facility Search Results – Enforcement and Compliance Data</i> , bit.ly/3YZG1H0 (last visited Aug. 2, 2024)	16
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual</i> (Sept. 2010)	4, 5, 7, 12, 13
EPA, <i>Water Quality Standards Handbook, Chapter 5: General Policies</i> (updated Sept. 2014)	9
EPA Region 7, <i>Changes to St. Louis Sewer Overhaul Project Recognize Underserved Community</i> (Aug. 17, 2022), bit.ly/3MfAoN3	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Morgan Krakow, <i>Cyanide from a steel plant trickled into Lake Michigan for days before the public was notified</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 19, 2019), bit.ly/3WSQMbf	21
Oregon Dep’t of Env’t Quality, <i>Fact Sheet: Is it Safe to Swim in the Willamette River in Portland?</i> bit.ly/3WWXahB (last updated June 2022)	24
Sanya Mansoor, <i>Indiana Cyanide Leak Kills 3,000 Fish and Shut Down Beaches at America’s Newest National Park</i> , TIME (Aug. 20, 2019), bit.ly/3WYypSr	21
<i>State warns of toxic algae forming on Illinois lakes, rivers</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (May 28, 2016), bit.ly/3WTNNPS	19
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Washington Aqueduct advises Boil Water Advisory for District of Columbia and parts of Northern VA</i> (July 3, 2024), bit.ly/4dCHCXO	19
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-290, <i>Clean Water Act: EPA Needs to Better Assess and Disclose Quality of Compliance and Enforcement Data</i> (July 2021), bit.ly/3YTqrfW	16
